Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

MONDAY, 7TH JULY, 2014 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Gettings - Morley North;
K Bruce - Rothwell;
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon;

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

Item Ward Item Not Page

No Open No
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:

a) officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
those parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be excluded
from that part of the hearing where Members will
deliberate on each application as it is in the public
interest to allow the Members to have a full and
frank debate on the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item Ward Item Not Page

No Open No
5 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.
HEARINGS
6 Guiseley and APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE | 1 - 36
Rawdon HELD BY TURKUAZ RESTAURANT 20 - 22
HARROGATE ROAD, RAWDON, LEEDS, LS19
6HJ

To consider the report of the Head of Licensing
and Registration on an application to vary the
existing premises held at Turkuaz Restaurant, 20-
22 Harrogate Road, Rawdon

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the
front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties— code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees. In particular there
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those points must be complete.



Agenda Iltem 6

Report author: Miss Janice Archibald
0113 2474095

- CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 7th July 2014

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Turkuaz Restaurant 20 - 22
Harrogate Road, Rawdon, Leeds, LS19 6HJ

Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes [ ] No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Guiseley and Rawdon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and L[] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [] Yes X No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Mr Kenan Karaaslan, for
Turkuaz Restaurant 20 - 22 Harrogate Road, Rawdon, Leeds, LS19 6HJ.

A full description of the variation can be seen at 3.3 of this report.
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities.

Pagd 1



1.0
1.1

1.2

2.0
2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.0
3.1
3.2

Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

History of Premises
The premises currently have the benefit of a premises licence.

The premises previously traded as a café bar known as Mocha Express at 22
Harrogate Road but have since extended and now incorporate 20 Harrogate Road
into the premises.

On the 30" July 2010, an application was made for the grant of a premises
licence. The premises were known as Nabu. Representations were made to the
application, therefore a sub committee hearing was arranged to determine the
application.

The sub committee decided to grant the application, the hours being 08:00 until
18:00.

On the 16™ March 2011, a variation application was submitted. This was to vary
the terminal hour for activities to 22:00. No objections were received to this
application, therefore it was deemed granted as applied for.

On 5™ May 2011, a minor variation was submitted. This was to include off sales
of alcohol as this was omitted from the original variation application by error. This
application was granted.

On the 7" December 2012, a transfer application was submitted, to transfer the
premises licence into the name of Kenan Karaaslan. This was granted, there
being no representations. The name of the premises was now Turkuaz.

A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A.
The Application

The applicant is Mr Kenan Karaaslan,

The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.

Pazge 2



3.3

4.0
41
4.2

5.0
5.1

6.0
6.1

6.2

6.3

In summary the application is for:

The sale of alcohol both on and off the premises
11:00 am until midnight every day

Late night refreshment
23:00 until midnight every day

Non Standard Timings
The non standard timings proposed are an additional hour on Christmas Eve and

New Years Eve.

Other matters relevant to the application

Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act
2003.

Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives

The applicant does not propose any change to the steps already being taken to
promote the licensing objectives.

Licensing Hours

Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new
applications or variations which include extending hours.

In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining
a commercial advantage.

A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is
provided at appendix C.

Pag% 3



7.0
7.1

8.0
8.1

8.2

8.2.1

8.2.2

8.3

8.4
8.4.1

9.0
9.1

9.2

Location

A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix D.

Representations

Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Representations have been received from Planning Services and Environmental
Protection Team in their capacity as a responsible authority.

The representation submitted by Planning Services remains as a matter for
Members consideration. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix E.

The representation submitted by Environmental Protection Team remains as a
matter for Members consideration. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix
F.

Other representations

There are no other representations.

Options Available to Members

The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

e Grant the variation as requested.

* Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any
way the proposed operating schedule.

» Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.

* Reject the whole or part of the application.

Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not
modify the conditions o
[...]
Ao S

Sun (il {0

J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption on or off | On the premises
Standard days and timings the premises or both — please tick (please read guidance -

: note 8) Off the premises
(please read guidance note 7) /
Day |Start | Finish _ Both -~

T
Mon  |(\ owa 1?’_)‘:—54 State any seasonal variations for providing dancing faciiities (please read guidance
note 5)
0000 .-/ : 0

Tue Maw |2559 Fownn r\LM" ?

| o £wmas  EUE

0000
Wed |1\ aan | 1DE1
‘tv‘\ .Y
Thur |0\ wwr | 2138 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply (of

alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
a6 -0 0 | (please read guidance note 6)

Fri [l aan  |2359 M\WMW

o060 ¢ } INUW] .
Sat | awn %1 ‘KJJ{

o6.60-L

Sun | v |23

Page 18




K

Please highlight any aduit entertainment or services, activities, other entertaihment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please
read guidance note 9) ‘

N1t |

L

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
open to the public
Standard days and timings | eman l(\L'«/ -/q.o( o AL

(please read guidance note 7)

Day | Start Finish \ £ A BECT
Mon 10O A WAL D

D7
Tue 1o awn | MDD ST

(<)
[ 0] %]
Wed 10 snA | MO

Non standard timings. Where you intend to open the premises to be open to the

public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list.
Thur 110 o [ WAL ) (please read guidance note 6)

Fri 10 A | aAl g

eA MM*'\L‘*"'K‘“’M&

0616 ©
Sat 1o I WALD

o

. [al8K
sun (1o g, | ™10 238

Page 19




Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed
as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

AccotoL ‘)"“"""‘X‘ Vil S~
~ 22

M'LS“\

Please tick v yes
o | have enclosed the premises licence
| have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence O

If you have not ticked one o
[...]
conditions as how generally they may meet the four licensing objectives. Within part M(d) of their
application they state that no alcohol will be sold to any person under the influence of alcohol or 18
years. The offered measures do not show how the applicant will meet the licensing objective, ‘the
prevention of public nuisance’ in regard to noise, odour or other nuisance issues.

The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate such matters (Iltems 8.33 to 8.41 of the amended
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 — June 2013).

The existing planning conditions include (not all quoted):

¢ The hours of use of the inside of the café shall be 07:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. only. The external
seating area shall only be used between 08:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. and shall not be used at
any other time. (condition 3).

¢ Condition 5. The use of bollards to prevent parking outside may reduce the overall potential
for noise from vehicles.

e Condition 6. The limit of the amount of covers (inside 30 and outside 6) may reduce the
potential for noise.

Some of the planning conditions may not be wholly effective when considering prevention of public
nuisance however:

¢ The applicant appears not to meet Condition 3 based on the opening hours they have
advertised. Even if the business remains open until 23:00 the effect of a further extension until
midnight and 01:00 on certain days appears untested and may reasonably be expected to
cause complaints concerning noise.

e Condition 3 does not take account of smokers who are still likely to use the area directly
outside the venue. This may cause noise issues especially during the later opening hours.

» Condition 4 restricts the use of the premises to that of a cafe within Use Class A3. The
business refers to itself on its website as a café, bar and restaurant.

e Condition 5. Taxis, etc may still stop at the roadside to collect patrons and so noise from this
source may still be a concern especially during the later hours.


[...]
 to accept the proposed measures as
suggested by Leeds City Council's Environmental Action Service.

In this instance we understand that Leeds City Council’'s environmental action service will
maintain their representation to my /our application, which will now proceed to a hearing
before the licensing sub-committee.

Signed:

Dated:

Please return this document to:

Environmental Protection Team
Leeds City Council

Millshaw Park Way

Leeds

LS11 0LS

Page 35




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Application to vary a premises licence held by Turkuaz Restaurant 20 - 22 Harrogate Road, Rawdon, Leeds, LS19 6HJ
	licence details appendix A
	app form appendix B
	list of premises appendix C
	map appendix D
	planning services rep, appendix E
	ep team rep, appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 7th July, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Downes in the Chair 

 Councillors B Gettings and K Bruce 
 
7 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Downes be Chair for the duration of the 
Meeting 
.  
8 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
9 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There was no exempt information on this occasion. 
 
10 Late Items  
 There were no formal late items. However there was supplementary 
information which had been received by all parties prior to the hearing.  
 
11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
12 Application to vary a premises licence held by Turkuaz Restaurant 20 - 
22 Harrogate Road, Rawdon, Leeds, LS19 6HJ  
 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee were asked to consider an 
application to vary a premises licence held by Turkuaz Restaurant 20-22 Harrogate 
Road, Rawdon, Leeds, LS19 6HJ. 
 
The application was to extend the operating hours until 11pm. 
 
The application had received representations from Planning Services and 
Environmental Protection Team in their capacity as a responsible authority. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance at the hearing, he was however represented by 
his Solicitor Mr Goldsborough. Mr Goldsborough informed the Members of his 
concerns in relation to inconsistencies in Licensing and Planning applications and of 
his view that this application should have been adjourned. 
 
The Chair asked all parties to state their views on an adjournment. All parties were 
asked to leave the room while the Committee considered the representations made. 
 
The Members were in agreement that the hearing should take place all parties were 
reminded that this Committee was there to ensure that the Licensing Objectives 
were adhered to and that the Licensing Act was separate to the Planning Act. 
 
The Licensing Entertainment Officer outlined the application for the Committee, 
providing the Members with a brief history of the premises and a summary of 



Final minutes 

 

application for the sale of alcohol both on and off the premises 11:00am until 
midnight every day and late night refreshment 23:00 until midnight every day. 
 
Mr Goldsborough asked for clarification that the licence was currently for the entirety 
of the premises 20-22 Harrogate Road. The Licensing officer clarified this point. 
 
Mr Goldsborough informed the Committee that the restaurant was used by people in 
the locality with the weekends being the busiest time. His client was of the view that 
there would be no increase of footfall as the premises would still be serving the same 
amount of covers. Members were told that the restaurant is a popular place with 
tables being pre-booked. The restaurant serves Mediterranean style food of small 
potions eaten over a long period.  
 
Members were informed that the restaurant is located in a parade of shops with no 
residential properties in close proximity and that no representations had been 
received from local residents in relation to this application. 
 
Mr Goldsborough informed the Members that in relation to the representation made 
by Environmental Protection Team his client had liaised with them to address the 
reduction of odours from the kitchen. Planning issues in relation to opening hours 
and the use of the outside seating area and the use of the premises from a bistro to 
a restaurant were to be submitted to planning within the next seven days.  
 
The Officer from Environmental Protection Team informed the Committee that there 
had been current and previous complaints in relation to music through open doors 
and patrons outside the premises either smoking or leaving the premises. Members 
were informed that the seating area is to be cleared by 6pm. Members were 
informed that there is a flat adjoining the hotel and residential flats above the shops 
opposite. 
 
Environmental Protection Team was of the view that with the extension of hours it 
would increase noise levels until later in the night and there was still the facilitation of 
smokers outside the premises to be addressed. 
 
The officer stressed the conditions imposed as set out in the submitted report at 
Appendix F. 
 
The Officer from Planning Services informed Members that the premises were 
authorised for A3 use as a café and a previous application had been refused for use 
as a restaurant. Members’ attention was drawn to the map of the submitted report at 
Appendix D highlighting residential properties within the locality. 
 
The Committee was informed that a number of objections had been received in 
relation to the planning application and the use of the premises as a restaurant. He 
also informed them that the outside area at the front of the premises was restricted 
to 18:00 hours as there was the potential to cause a disturbance. 
 
Members carefully consider the report and the representations that had been made 
at the hearing, they took into account  
 



Final minutes 

 

• The main road is a thoroughfare to the airport with a large volume of traffic 
passing these premises. 

• The premises are currently open until 11pm serving food up until 10pm. 
• Use of the outside seating area and a removal of the outside facilities 
• Extraction system for odours which should be regularly serviced 
• Proximity of residents 
• Current conditions as outlined by Environmental Protection Team to meet the 

licensing Objectives  
o Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Conditions 1,3,4,5,6 would remain as set out in the submitted report at 
Appendix F 

• Condition 2 - to have ‘after 8pm’ incorporated 
• Condition 7 - The outside seating area to close at 20:00 and ‘suitably 

withdrawn’ means taken out of use and not made available after 20:00  

• Condition 8 - Smokers to be monitored after 20:00 
• Condition 9 - A suitable odour extraction system as agreed with the 

Environmental Protection Team to be installed before extended licence takes 
effect 

 
RESOLVED – That the Licensing Sub-Committee granted the licence for the sale of 
alcohol as the amended application to 23:00 hours closing to the public at 
23:30hours with imposed conditions as applied for by Environmental Protection 
Team. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee refused licensable activities or late night refreshment. 
 
  
  


